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Minutes for Wednesday August 13, 2014 Cranston Zoning Board of Review

 A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board of Review was called to order in the Cranston City Hall Council Chambers by Chairperson Christine Cole on Wednesday August 13, 2014 at 6:30 pm. Also present, Steven Minicucci, Steven Carrera, Adam Sepe, 1st Alternate Craig Norcliffe and 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino. David Imondi, 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland were not present. Stephen H. Marsella Esq. was Council to the Board. The Board heard the following applications;
carl c and frances s ferrucci 1282 elmwood avenue cranston ri 02910 and fortini enterprises ltd 1290 elmwood avenue 02910 (own) and fortini enterprises ltd 1290 elmwood avenue 02910 (app)
mary elizabeth tirocchi 121 heather street cranston ri 02920 (own) and paul porrazo 195 sweet briar drive cranston ri 02920 (app)
______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards
carl c and frances s ferrucci 1282 elmwood avenue cranston ri 02910 and fortini enterprises ltd 1290 elmwood avenue 02910 (own) and fortini enterprises ltd 1290 elmwood avenue 02910 (app) have filed an application for permission to convert two existing pylon signs to digital LED signs with changeable copy at 1282-1290 Elmwood Avenue. AP 3, lots 951 & 954, area 23,518+/-SF, zoned B-2. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 G, (2) Signs. John S DiBona Esq. filed 7/9/14.

This application was APPROVED with CONDITIONS on a motion by S Carrera and seconded by A Sepe and so voted unanimously by the Board. D Imondi, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland did not vote on this application. 

Conditions: 1) The area of the Message board shall be no greater that 1/3 of the total area of the free standing sign and the display shall limited to text or script only with no animation.   There shall be a minimum of a 10 second duration between change of message. 2) Fuel price colors shall be red LED display for gasoline and yellow LED display for diesel.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:
1. The proposed digital LED signs will replace the existing internally illuminated price signs on the 2-sided freestanding pylon, that equal 57.8 sq. ft. each.   There are two pylon signs on the property, for a total of 115.6 sq. ft. of digital signage.
2. No increase in total signage is proposed for the commercial use, which currently has 538.0 sq. ft. of existing signage, including the 135.9 sq.ft. of car wash signage.
3. Though the zoning for this lot is multi-family residential, the current commercial use is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of Elmwood Avenue as Neighborhood Commercial. 
4. The 1965 Zoning Maps show the property was a commercial use.  The property has received 6 Zoning variances since 1968, allowing increased signage, a storage building, car wash, and convenience store.
5. There are three, 15’ high freestanding double sided signs with double lamps that are not included in the total sign calculations submitted in the application.  The total area of those 3 signs is 118 sq. ft.  Two are located on the corner of Park and Elmwood, and the third at the southerly driveway entrance on Elmwood Avenue.
6. The Plan Commission unanimously voted to forward a positive recommendation to the Zoning Board.

7. The owner testified about the reasons and retails of the application presenting a drawing of the proposed sign.
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 G, (2) Signs. 

mary elizabeth tirocchi 121 heather street cranston ri 02920 (own) and paul porrazo 195 sweet briar drive cranston ri 02920 (app) have filed an application for permission to convert a single family dwelling to a two family dwelling at 121 Heather Street. AP 7/1, lots 2461, area 11,262+/-SF, zoned B-1. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance. Jody Sceery Esq. filed 7/9/14. 
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
Findings of Fact:

1. The application states that the single family dwelling was converted to a two family in 1972, without a building permit.

2. The 1965 Zoning Map shows the house as a 1 family.

3. The property has been taxed as a 2 family since at least 1984, where the tax assessor’s field card lists it as a two family.

4. The lot area exceeds by 3,262 sq. ft., the 8,000 sq. ft. required for a 2 family in this zone.

5. The existing 2 family residential use is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of the City as Single/Two Family Residential, less than 10.89 units per acre.

6. The site plan submitted shows an existing front yard setback of 20’and frontage of 125’.
7. The Plan Commission unanimously voted to forward a positive recommendation to the Zoning Board.
8. The applicant testified about the reason and details of the application
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance.
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Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

The meeting was adjourned at 7:30 PM
______________________________________
